Regular Meeting                         November 3, 2010                                                 Page 1 


The Hiawatha City Council met in regular session in the Hiawatha Council Chambers on

November 3, 2010. Mayor Tom Theis called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. Council members present: Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson and Marty Bruns. Nancy Melsa was absent. Staff present: City Administrator, Gary Rogers Jr.; Police Chief, Dennis Marks; Fire Chief, Mike Nesslage; Community Development Director, Mark Powers; Deputy Clerk, Kelly Kornegor; Finance Director, Cindy Kudrna; City Engineer, Dick Ransom and Assistant City Engineer, Ken Dekeyser. Guests: Barb Young, Jan Kvach, Don Haige, Arlen Haige, Dan Hoffman, Chris Sherman, Tom Dricken, Chris Nelson and Gazette Reporter, John Schweitzer. 
Bob Rampulla moved the approval of the agenda, second by Marty Bruns. Motion carried. Marty Bruns moved the approval of the consent agenda: Approval of bills; Regular Meeting minutes 9/01/2010 (Correcting Scrivener’s error) and  10/20/2010; CIP Work Sessions 10/04/10 and 10/18/10; Joint Water Board Meeting minutes 10/13/2010; Received & Filed Boards and Commission Minutes: Board of Adjustment 10/18/10; Library 10/12/2010, Park & Recreation 10/13/10; Planning and Zoning 10/25/2010; City Administrator’s Report; Mayor’s Report; Approval of renewal-Class E Liquor License (LE) w/ carryout  beer & wine for Fareway Stores, Inc. at 885 Miller Road, effective November 16, 2010, second by Bob Wheeler. Motion carried.
Public Comments

Barb Young Hiawatha property owner of Lot 34; 300/310 Clymer Road presented her concerns of drainage issues on the property. Young spent $1,000 on excavating the area; however the issue continues to persist. Young also noted that the easement for drainage has never worked. 
Young shared her ideas for correction as follows:

· Stop the rain 

· Wait for storm drainage construction to begin and pray that she doesn’t get any water in her 
    condos
· Ask Council to review and provide suggestions
Go Daddy Group, Inc. –Three (3) Year Development Agreement
Mayor Theis announced at 7:10 P.M. that this was the time and place for a public hearing and meeting on the matter of the proposal to approve and authorize execution of a Development Agreement by and between the City of Hiawatha and Go Daddy Group, Inc., and that the notice of the proposed action by the City Council to enter into said agreement has been published pursuant to the provisions of Section 364.6 of the Code of Iowa. 

The Mayor then asked the Clerk whether any written objections had been filed by any City resident or property owner to the proposed action. The Clerk advised the Mayor and the Council that no written objections had been filed. The Mayor then called for oral objections and none were made. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the time for receiving oral and written objections to be closed at 7:11 P.M.

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #10-256 approving and authorizing execution of a development agreement by and between the City of Hiawatha and Go Daddy Group, Inc. The Developer agrees to construct certain minimum improvements (as defined in the agreement) the agreement further proposes that the City will make up to three (3) consecutive annual payments to Developer with the cumulative total for all such payment not to exceed the lesser of $336,000, or the amount accrued under the formula outline in the proposed Development Agreement, under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 
AYES Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution # 10-256 approved. 
Public Hearing-to consider Ordinance rezoning of property “The Burd Family Limited Partnership, LLC 7.24-Acre Parcel from A (Agriculture Zone District) to I-2 (General Industrial District)
Mayor Theis announced at 7:12 P.M. that this was the time and place for a public hearing and meeting on the matter to consider an ordinance rezoning of property “The Burd Family Limited Partnership, LLC; 7.24-Acre Parcel from A (Agriculture Zone District) to I-2 (General Industrial District).
Community Development Director, Mark Powers noted the request was presented to the Planning and Zoning Commission and due to errors being found in the legal notification process and recommendation of the City Attorney, the process for rezoning consideration needs to be redone.

The Mayor then asked the Clerk whether any written objections had been filed by any City resident or property owner to the proposed action. The Clerk advised the Mayor and the Council that no written objections had been filed. The Mayor then called for oral objections and none were made. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the time for receiving oral and written objections to be closed at 7:13 P.M.

Marty Bruns moved to postpone any further action in considering an ordinance rezoning of property “The Burd Family Limited Partnership, LLC; 7.24-Acre Parcel from A (Agriculture Zone District) to I-2 (General Industrial District), second by Bob Rampulla. Motion carried.

Heritage Green Drainage Project
Jan Kvach property owner of Lot 18; 125 Ashworth Court addressed the City Council regarding her concerns with construction issues on the Heritage Green Drainage Project. 
Kvach began her presentation by stating the city’s plan was to remove 6”-12” of top soil, however it looks like they have taken three (3) feet. She believes she initially was given the wrong information. Kvach would like to see the wetland remain; as she walked around the project she did not see piles of topsoil and is concerned with the rudeness of the contractor. Ms. Kvach stated that she had spoken to Hall & Hall Engineering; however they were too busy to show her the plans. 
Kvach wanted to know the following: 

· Wants the City to do testing to make sure the top soil is placed back into the wetland; if it is 
    not the plants will not grow back 
· Why did the contractor not grade the middle of the wetland

· Plans say the need to be reseeded in 14 days; if not the dirt will go back into the stream and 
    create a problem before winter

Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser and Chris Nelson of Hall & Hall Engineering address Ms. Kvach’s concerns. They are as follows: 

· Concern 1-Need to save wetland topsoil on site for seeding and restoration 

· Response- Soil exploration completed during design and present grading indicated highly organic soil to depths up to 6.5’ feet, which is appropriate for wetland plants. Soil has been stockpiled and will be respread with a wetland seed mix in Spring 2011. The restored surface will be protected from erosion by an erosion mat made for  natural materials

· Concern 2- Project does not include a detention basin as originally planned 
· Response-The US Army Corps of Engineers reviewed the original project and denied the City’s request to install a detention basin in the wetland. The detention basin would need a berm constructed to retain water. Filling in wetlands, even for the above purpose is prohibited by the Corps of Engineers. We instead proposed restoring Ushers Creek, using historical aerial photographs to locate the channel. The Corps of Engineers approved this proposal and issued a permit to work in the wetlands 
· Engineering staff conducted a public information meeting on April 7, 2010 at the Heritage Green neighborhood to explain the changes in the project. Ms. Kvach attended this meeting 
· Conclusion-Our construction observation indicated that the contractor is completing the project in substantial accordance to the plans and specifications
Tax Increment Financing Report Presentation-Speer Financial Larry and Maggie Burger
Larry and Maggie Burger reviewed the City’s Tax Increment Financing Report that consists of General Obligation Debt with $18,775,000 of total outstanding principal; T.I.F. Rebate Obligation for FY 2012 with total rebates of $569,000, total rebate obligation through 2018 is $2,340,000; TIF Revenue Abatement FY-12 to certify December 1 is $2,070,518.52, debt service principal and interest is $1,501,518.52; 
Review of General Obligation Debt Capacity as follows: 

-Assessed valuation (100%) GO Bond capacity FY 10-11    $494,664,114

-Statutory GO debt limit @5%   of 100% value                         24,733,056

-Bonds Outstanding                                                                     18,775,000

-TIF Rebate Agreements Outstanding                                           1,684,000

-Bonds paid (during fiscal year)                                                     2,040,000

-TIF Rebates (paid)                                                                           266,500

-Bond Issue (TIF Rebates-annual appropriations                             112,000

-Remaining GO Debt Capacity (not obligated)                             6,468,556   
-% of capacity remaining                                                                   26.15% 
-GO Contingency Reserves (% of GO Capacity 15%)                  3,709,958

-Total GO Capacity-Less contingency reserve                               2,758,597

*Percent increases for property valuation projection is 2%.
Amendment No. 6 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #10-257 correcting and amending a scrivener’s error in the legal descriptions in amendment No. 6 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan; Amendment No. 6: Resolution No. 10-106, which was passed on May 19, 2010 and adopted changes to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area by way of Amendment No. 6, is hereby corrected and amended to incorporate the correct legal description for Amendment No. 6. The legal description of the area being added as a result of Amendment No. 6 (Exhibit A to the Plan), second by Bob Rampulla. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler 
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-257 approved. 
Bob Rampulla placed Ordinance# 683 repealing Ordinance No. 665 due to errors in the legal descriptions related to the division of taxes under Iowa Code Section 403.19 on its first reading, second by Marty Bruns. Motion carried.
Bob Rampulla moved to waive the 2nd and 3rd reading of Ordinance #683 repealing Ordinance No. 665 due to errors in the legal descriptions related to the division of taxes under Iowa Code Section 403.19, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Marty Bruns moved the adoption of Ordinance #683 repealing Ordinance No. 665 due to errors in the legal descriptions related to the division of taxes under Iowa Code Section 403.19, second by Bob Wheeler. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Ordinance #683 adopted
Bob Rampulla placed Ordinance #684 on its first reading amending Ordinance Nos. 279, 467, 512, 513, and 584 providing for the division of taxes under Iowa Code Section 403.19 with corrected legal description, second by Marty Bruns. Motion carried. 

Bob Wheeler moved to waive the 2nd and 3rd reading of Ordinance #684 amending Ordinance Nos. 279,467,512,513, and 584 providing for the division of taxes under Iowa Code Section 403.19 with corrected legal description, second by Dick Olson. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Bob Rampulla moved the adoption of Ordinance #684 amending Ordinance Nos. 279, 467, 512, 513, and 584 providing for the division of taxes under Iowa Code Section 403.19 with corrected legal description, second by Marty Bruns. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Ordinance #684 adopted
Set Public Hearing - to consider amending Code of Ordinance Chapter 63 Speed Regulations  
Marty Bruns moved setting a public hearing date (November 17, 2010 at 7:00 P.M.) to consider amending Code of Ordinance Chapter 63 Speed Regulations to add speed regulations for Commercial/Industrial Districts and Special 25 MPH Speed Zones, second by Bob Rampulla. Motion carried. 

Set Public Hearing - to consider amending Code of Ordinance Chapter 41 Public Health and Safety §41.08 Discharging Weapons and Firearms adding language to sub paragraph 1. to allow hunting within City limits with specific permission from City Council with approval from the Police Chief and sub paragraph 2. Correction of a scrivener’s error  
Dick Olson moved setting a public hearing date (November 17, 2010 @ 7:00 P.M.) to consider amending Code of  Ordinance Chapter 41 Public Health and Safety §41.08 Discharging Weapons and Firearms adding language to sub paragraph 1. to allow hunting within City limits with specific permission from City Council with approval from the Police Chief and sub paragraph 2. correction of a scrivener’s error, second by Bob Rampulla. Motion carried.   
Resolution initiating an amendment to the Zoning District Map by the City Council rezoning Sherman Properties, LLC a change from A (Agricultural Zone District) to C-4 (Central Service District)
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #10-258 initiating an amendment to the Zoning District Map by the City Council rezoning Sherman Properties, LLC a change from A (Agricultural Zone District) to C-4 (Central Service District), second by Marty Bruns. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-258 approved. 

Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Project Phase I
Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser reviewed the Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Project Phase I bids. Nine bids were received. Tabulation of the bids as follows: 
Pirc-Tobin Construction, Inc.        $62,061.50

Ricklefs Excavating Ltd.                 78,442.50

Rathje Construction Co.                  78,656.55

Dave Schmitt Construction Co.       81,385.00

Abode Construction Inc.                  88,522.10

Tschiggfrie Excavation, Inc.            94,184.83

Bockenstedt Excavating, Inc.           95,622.25

Gee Grading and Excavating            95,933.50

Connolly Construction, Inc.              99,256.25

Engineer’s cost opinion was $103,192.00.

Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser has reviewed all bids received and recommends the Council award the contract to Pirc-Tobin Construction Inc. in the amount of $62,061.50, plus potential incentives as provided in the specifications:

· $500.00 per working day up to a maximum of $2,500.00 for completion in less than the 
    allowable 30 working days. 
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #10-259 awarding contract to Pirc-Tobin Construction, Inc. in the amount of $62,061.50 for the Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Project Phase I, second by Marty Bruns. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-259 approved. 
Heritage Green Drainage Project 
Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser has reviewed and recommends Pay Estimate #1 in the amount of $51,252.50 for the Heritage Green Drainage Project.

Major accomplishments for this project during the month of October:

· Clearing and grubbing 75% complete

· 1,000 Cy of topsoil stripped and stockpiled 

· Drainage way cut in to allow project to drain per plans

· 1,000 Cy of excavated material disposed of Off-Site

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #10-260 approving Pay Estimate #1 in the amount of $51,252.50 for the Heritage Green Drainage Project to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd, second by Marty Bruns. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-260 approved. 

Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project
Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser reviewed and recommends Change Order #1 with an increase amount of $64,051.34 for the Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project, resulting in a revised contract amount of $2,751,195.81 with Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa. 
Bob Wheeler presented Resolution #10-261 approving Change Order #1 with an increase amount of $64,051.34 for the Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project, resulting in a revised contract amount of $2,751,195.81 with Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa, second by Bob Rampulla
Roll call vote: 
AYES:  Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler 

NAYS: None
ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-261 approved. 
Assistant Engineer, Ken DeKeyser reviewed and recommends Pay Estimate #3 for the Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project in the amount of $188,127.87 to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd.
Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #10-262 approving Pay Estimate #3 for the Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project in the amount of $188,127.87 to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd., second by Dick Olson.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns 

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-262 approved.
Litchfield Drive and Boyson Road Drain Tile Project
Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser reviewed and recommends (Balancing) Change Order #1 reflecting quantity adjustments with a decrease of $17,663.38 for the Litchfield Drive and Boyson Road Drain Tile Improvement with Rathje Construction Co. revised contract amount $52,069.32. 

Dick Olson presented Resolution #10-263 approving (Balancing) Change Order #1 reflecting quantity adjustments with a decrease of $17,663.38 for the Litchfield Drive and Boyson Road Drain Tile Improvement with Rathje Construction Co. revised contract amount $52,069.32, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 
AYES:  Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson 

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-263 approved.
Assistant Engineer, Ken DeKeyser reviewed and recommends (Final) Pay Estimate #2 for the Litchfield Drive and Boyson Road Drain Tile Project FY-10 in the amount of $24,619.56

to Rathje Construction Co. of Marion.

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #10-264 approving (Final) Pay Estimate #2 for the Litchfield Drive and Boyson Road Drain Tile Project FY-10 in the amount of $24,619.56 to Rathje Construction Co. of Marion and directs the City Clerk to make payment with the acceptance of the project, second by Marty Bruns.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla,  

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-264 approved.
FY 2011 Sanitary Sewer Repair Program
Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser reviewed and recommends Change Order #1 reflecting additional materials needed with an increase of $1,473.35 for FY 2011 Sanitary Sewer Repair Program with Dave Schmitt Construction with a revised contract amount $73,847.36. 

Bob Rampulla presented Resolution #10-265 approving Change Order #1 reflecting additional materials needed with an increase of $1,473.35 for the FY 2011 Sanitary Sewer Repair Program with Dave Schmitt Construction, revised contract amount $73,847.36, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 
AYES:  Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla 

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-265 approved.
Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser reviewed and recommends (Balancing) Change Order #2 reflecting quantity adjustments with a decrease of $1,089.49 for the FY 2011 Sanitary Sewer Repair Program, with a revised contract amount of $72,757.86.
Marty Bruns presented Resolution #10-266 approving (Balancing) Change Order #2 reflecting quantity adjustments with a decrease of $1,089.49 for the FY 2011 with Dave Schmitt Construction, revised contract amount $72,757.86, second by Bob Rampulla.
Roll call vote: 
AYES:  Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson 

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-266 approved.
Assistant Engineer, Ken DeKeyser reviewed and recommends (Final) Pay Estimate #2 for the Sanitary Sewer Repair Program FY-11 in the amount of $30,065.13 to Dave Schmitt 
Construction Co., Inc. of Cedar Rapids.

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #10-267 approving (Final) Pay Estimate #2 for the Sanitary Sewer Repair Program FY-11 in the amount of $30,065.13 to Dave Schmitt 
Construction Co., Inc. of Cedar Rapids, and directs the City Clerk to make payment accepting project, second by Dick Olson.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla 

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-267 approved.
C Avenue Pavement Reconstruction Project from Blairs Ferry Road to Tucker Street
Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser reviewed and recommends (Balancing) Change Order #3 reflecting quantity adjustments with a decrease of $10,119.04 including a disincentive of $800.00 for being over the allowable working days and a $1,000.00 disincentive for being over the allowable closure days which brings the total contract to $113,549.22 for the C Avenue Reconstruction Project from Blairs Ferry Road to Tucker Street. 
Dick Olson presented Resolution #10-268 approving (Balancing) Change Order #3 reflecting quantity adjustments with a decrease of $10,119.04 including a disincentive of $800.00 for being over the allowable working days and a $1,000.00 disincentive for being over the allowable closure days which brings the total contract to $113,549.22 for the C. Avenue Pavement Reconstruction Project from Blairs Ferry Road to Tucker Street with City Wide Construction, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 
AYES:  Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla 

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-268 approved.
Assistant Engineer, Ken DeKeyser reviewed and recommends (Final) Pay Estimate #4 for the C. Avenue Pavement Reconstruction Project from Blairs Ferry Road to Tucker Street in the amount of $9,678.20 and directs the City Clerk to make payment  with acceptance of the project, City Wide Construction.

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #10-269 approving (Final) Pay Estimate #4 for the C. Avenue Pavement Construction Project from Blairs Ferry Road to Tucker Street in the amount of 9,678.20 and directs the City Clerk to make payment with the acceptance of the project to City Wide Construction, second by Dick Olson.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns 

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-269 approved.
Third Avenue from Marion Street to W. Clark Street Pavement Reconstruction, Water Main Installation and Sanitary Service Repairs Project
Assistant Engineer, Ken DeKeyser reviewed and recommends Pay Estimate #2 for the Third Avenue from Marion Street to W. Clark Street Pavement Reconstruction, Water Main Installation and Sanitary Service Repairs Project FY-10 in the amount of $111,270.40 to Eastern Iowa Excavating & Concrete of Cascade.

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #10-270 approving Pay Estimate #2 for the Third Avenue from Marion Street to W. Clark Street Pavement Reconstruction, Water Main Installation and Sanitary Service Repairs Project FY-10 in the amount of $111,270.40 to Eastern Iowa Excavating & Concrete of Cascade, Iowa, second by Bob Rampulla.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler 

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-270 approved.

2005 Maintenance Building Project, 1410 Robins Road
Project Engineer, Loren Leach reviewed and recommends (Final) Pay Estimate #13 for the 2005 Maintenance Building Project, 1410 Robins Road in the amount of $3,000.00. The total contract amount is $724,177.45, with $2,000.00 held for liquidated damages and directs the City Clerk to make payment  with acceptance of the project to Kleiman Construction Co.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #10-271 approving (Final) Pay Estimate #13 for the 2005 Maintenance Building Project in the amount of 3,000.00, total contract amount is $724,177.45, with $2,000.00 held for liquidated damages and directs the City Clerk to make payment with the acceptance of the project to Kleiman Construction Co. , second by Dick Olson.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns 

NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-271 approved.
Accepting Planning & Zoning Board Member Resignation
Bob Wheeler moved the acceptance of Ron Reichert’s resignation as a Planning and Zoning, effective immediately, second by Marty Bruns. Motion carried. 

Appointment of Volunteer Fire Fighters, Wyatt Hays and Dixie Church
Fire Chief, Mike Nesslage requested Council consent in appointing Wyatt Hays and Dixie Church as Volunteer Fire Fighters, effective immediately.

Bob Wheeler moved the appoints of Wyatt Hays and Dixie Church as Volunteer Fire Fighters, effective immediately, second by Marty Bruns. Motion carried. 

City Hall Boiler Replacement
City Administrator, Gary Rogers requested Council approval replacing one mechanical boiler for City Hall in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00. The quote would include labor to remove the old boiler, install new boiler, reconnect piping and reinsulated disturbed insulation. The estimate does not include overtime or paint. 
Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #10-272 preauthorizing $20,000.00 for compatible equipment to resolve City Hall boiler issues, second by Bob Wheeler. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler 

NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-272 approved.
2010 Employee Handbook Sections; VII Supplemental Employment; VII Smoking Policy; VIII Military Leave of Absence 
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #10-273 amending 2010 Employee Handbook Sections  VII Supplement Employment adding language in paragraph one to allow department head approval to authorizing uniformed employees to use city vehicles, equipment or uniforms to be worn or used during outside employment; VII Smoking Policy adding additional regulations limiting the use of smokeless tobacco related products and VII Military Leave of Absence including additional language as per Iowa Code §29A.28 paying wages for a maximum of thirty days per year for during military leave of absence, second by Marty Bruns. 
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla 

NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-273 approved.
2010 Part-Time/Temporary/Seasonal Employee Handbook Sections; VII Supplemental Employment; VII Smoking Policy; VIII Military Leave of Absence 
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #10-274 amending 2010 Part-Time/Temporary/Seasonal Employee Handbook Sections  VII Supplement Employment adding language in paragraph one to allow department head approval to authorizing uniformed employees to use city vehicles, equipment or uniforms to be worn or used during outside employment; VII Smoking Policy adding additional regulations limiting the use of smokeless tobacco related products and VII Military Leave of Absence including additional language as per Iowa Code §29A.28 paying wages for a maximum of thirty days per year for during military leave of absence, second by Marty Bruns. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson 

NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-274 approved.
Closed Session as per Chapter 21.5 (j) to discuss the purchase of particular real estate
Bob Rampulla moved to enter into closed session as per Chapter 21.5 (j) to discuss the purchase of particular real estate at 8:09 P.M., second by Bob Wheeler. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Bob Rampulla moved to go out of closed session and enter into regular session at 8:44 P.M., second by Dick Olson.  
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Closed Session as per Chapter 21.5 (j) to discuss the purchase of particular real estate

Bob Rampulla moved to enter into closed session as per Chapter 21.5 (j) to discuss the purchase of particular real estate at 8:46 P.M., second by Marty Bruns. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Bob Wheeler moved to go out of closed session and enter into regular session at 9:10 P.M., second by Rampulla.  

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Nancy Melsa
Appraisal and Acquisition of Real Estate in relation to the Boyson Road and Robins Road Intersection Project 

Marty Bruns moved approve Hall and Hall Engineering to move forward with negotiations for partial property purchase in relation to the Boyson Road and Robins Road Intersection Project, second by Bob Wheeler. Motion carried. 

Bob Rampulla moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:13 P.M., second by Marty Bruns.  Motion carried.             
                                                                              _____________________________







             Thomas A. Theis, Mayor

ATTEST:
 ______________________
 Kim Downs, City Clerk


